Advances in Photochemistry (Volume 1),
W. Albert Noyes, Jr., George S. Hammond,
and J. N. Pitts, Jr., editors, Interscience,
New York (1963). 443 pages. $16.50.

The volume begins with a welcome
discussion of the vocabulary of photo-
chemistry, with the worthy aim of
amalgamating terms used in photo-
chemistry and spectroscopy. The defi-
nitions and a summary of symmetry
and state notations add considerable
clarity to this confused subject. It is
hoped that authors of subsequent arti-
cles in the series will pay close atten-
tion to the suggestions made here.

The vocabulary section is followed
by eight authoritative review articles
on various topics in photochemistry:
the photochemistry of aromatic hydro-
carbon solutions, photochemical gas
phase reactions in the hydrogen-oxy-
gen system, photochemistry of the
cyclic ketones, addition of atoms to
olefins in the gas phase, a new ap-
proach to mechanistic organic photo-
chemistry, isotopic effects and the
mechanism of energy transfer in mer-
cury photosensitization, photochrom-
ism, photochemical rearrangements of
organic molecules. Each article in-
cludes an up-to-date bibliography,
roughly covering the years since 1940,
when photochemistry began to receive
much attention. Earlier references are
included in some cases.

Subsequent books in the series on
advances in photochemistry will con-
sist of a second volume to be published
soon and about one volume a year
thereafter. The high standards of writ-
ing, editing, and printing set by this
first volume indicate that the series will
make positive and much-needed con-
tributions to the subject.

CHARLES A. WALKER
YarLe UNIVERSITY

Introductory Nuclear Reactor Theory, H. S.
Isbin, Reinhold, New York (1963). $22.50.
It is a great privilege to review and
report on a new work which so clearly
meets its goals. Professor Isbin’s text is
a remarkably superior effort of a
scholar-engineer, and it will be surpris-
ing if it is not widely adopted for in-
structional purposes in this field.

The organization and layout of the
book, which runs somewhat over 600
pages, are excellent. The use of non-
glare paper, exceptionally clear type,
well-balanced  line drawings and
graphs, and the relative freedom from
typographical errors, should contribute
heavily to its success. Of greatest im-
portance, however, are the author’s
clear exposition and his wise selection
and use of the large body of literature
of ideas and data wlich has accumu-
lated over nearly two decades of prog-

(Continued on page 283)

Page 146

{Continued from page 145)

A Relation Between Steam Quality and Void Fraction in Two-Phase Flow
Hideo Fujie

Chemical Reactor Stability by Liapunov’s Direct Method
Jack Solomon Berger and D. D. Perlmutter

The Effect of Feedback Control on Chemical Reactor Stability
Jack Solomon Berger and D. D. Perlmutter

Adsorption Rate Studies—Significance of Pore Diffusion
Shinobu Masamune and . M. Smith

Simultaneous Radiative and 'Convective Heat Transfer in an Absorbing, Emitting,
and Scattering Medium in Slug Flow Between Parailel Plates .. .. John C. Chen

Phase-Volume Relationship at the Point of Phase Inversion in Liquid Dispersions
George C. Yeh, Fred H. Haynie, Jr., and Rex A. Moses

Force Constants for Polar Substances: Their Prediction from Critical Properties
Leonard I. Stiel and George Thodos

A Numerical Method for the Solution of the Energy Equation for Steady Turbulent
Heat Transfer Mailand R. Strunk and Frank F. Tao

Communications to the Editor

Hazards with Ammonia and Mercury George Thodos

Hysteresis in Liquid Mixing Systems
F.S. Chapman, W. Urban, and F. A. Holland

The Viscosity of Polar Substances in the Dense Gaseous and Liquid Regions
Leonard 1. Stiel and George Thodos

Equilibria in the Hydration of Ethylene and of Propylene

The Interrelation of Surface Effects and Acceleration in the Burnout Heat Flux
Problem C. P. Costello and C. A. Heath

Unsteady Diffusion with First-Order Reaction E. N. Lightfoot

Information Retrieval

A.L.Ch.E. Journal

227

233

238

246

253

260

266

269

274

274

275

277

278

278

March, 1964





