BOOKS

Advances in Photochemistry (Volume 1), W. Albert Noyes, Jr., George S. Hammond, and J. N. Pitts, Jr., editors, Interscience, New York (1963). 443 pages. \$16.50.

The volume begins with a welcome discussion of the vocabulary of photochemistry, with the worthy aim of amalgamating terms used in photochemistry and spectroscopy. The definitions and a summary of symmetry and state notations add considerable clarity to this confused subject. It is hoped that authors of subsequent articles in the series will pay close attention to the suggestions made here.

The vocabulary section is followed by eight authoritative review articles on various topics in photochemistry: the photochemistry of aromatic hydrocarbon solutions, photochemical gas phase reactions in the hydrogen-oxygen system, photochemistry of the cyclic ketones, addition of atoms to olefins in the gas phase, a new approach to mechanistic organic photochemistry, isotopic effects and the mechanism of energy transfer in mercury photosensitization, photochromism, photochemical rearrangements of organic molecules. Each article includes an up-to-date bibliography, roughly covering the years since 1940, when photochemistry began to receive much attention. Earlier references are included in some cases.

Subsequent books in the series on advances in photochemistry will consist of a second volume to be published soon and about one volume a year thereafter. The high standards of writing, editing, and printing set by this first volume indicate that the series will make positive and much-needed contributions to the subject.

Charles A. Walker Yale University

Introductory Nuclear Reactor Theory, H. S. Isbin, Reinhold, New York (1963). \$22.50.

It is a great privilege to review and report on a new work which so clearly meets its goals. Professor Isbin's text is a remarkably superior effort of a scholar-engineer, and it will be surprising if it is not widely adopted for instructional purposes in this field.

The organization and layout of the book, which runs somewhat over 600 pages, are excellent. The use of nonglare paper, exceptionally clear type, well-balanced line drawings and graphs, and the relative freedom from typographical errors, should contribute heavily to its success. Of greatest importance, however, are the author's clear exposition and his wise selection and use of the large body of literature of ideas and data which has accumulated over nearly two decades of prog(Continued on page 283)

A Relation Between Steam Quality and Void Fraction in Two-Phase Flow ${\it Hideo\ Fujie}$	227
Chemical Reactor Stability by Liapunov's Direct Method Jack Solomon Berger and D. D. Perlmutter	233
The Effect of Feedback Control on Chemical Reactor Stability Jack Solomon Berger and D. D. Perlmutter	238
Adsorption Rate Studies—Significance of Pore Diffusion Shinobu Masamune and J. M. Smith	246
Simultaneous Radiative and Convective Heat Transfer in an Absorbing, Emitting, and Scattering Medium in Slug Flow Between Parallel Plates John C. Chen	253
Phase-Volume Relationship at the Point of Phase Inversion in Liquid Dispersions George C. Yeh, Fred H. Haynie, Jr., and Rex A. Moses	260
Force Constants for Polar Substances: Their Prediction from Critical Properties *Leonard I. Stiel and George Thodos**	266
A Numerical Method for the Solution of the Energy Equation for Steady Turbulent Heat Transfer	269
Communications to the Editor	
Hazards with Ammonia and Mercury	274
Hysteresis in Liquid Mixing Systems F. S. Chapman, W. Urban, and F. A. Holland	274
The Viscosity of Polar Substances in the Dense Gaseous and Liquid Regions *Leonard I. Stiel and George Thodos**	275
Equilibria in the Hydration of Ethylene and of Propylene C. S. Cope	277
The Interrelation of Surface Effects and Acceleration in the Burnout Heat Flux Problem	278

Unsteady Diffusion with First-Order Reaction E. N. Lightfoot 278

Information Retrieval